
 
 

 
 
 
Date:  31 October 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Boughton, P Brookes, Hoyle, B Mitchell, D Scott, S Smith, Thomas, Webb and 

Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 
Committee, taken since the last meeting. 

 
5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, November 2023 to February 

2024, within the remit of the Committee. 
 

6  LEVELLING-UP UPDATE   
 

 To provide the Committee with a verbal update on Levelling-Up in Blackpool. 
 

7  TOURISM PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 56) 
 

 To provide detailed information on performance during the main tourism season from 
April 2023 to the end of August 2023.  To include key performance indicators, details of 
the major events programme, marketing activity, investment in Illuminations and 
progress on developing business tourism. 

 
8  HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 2023-2028  (Pages 57 - 114) 

 
 To provide a response to the recommendations from the Healthy Weight Scrutiny 

Review and consider the draft Healthy Weight Strategy and Action plan for the time 
period 2023-2028. 

 
9  ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 115 - 128) 

 
 To consider the annual report, detailing consultancy spend across all Council services 

during the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

10  HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 129 - 136) 
 

 To update the Committee on key pieces of housing and homelessness work being 
undertaken, service performance, and progress made. 

 
11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 137 - 146) 

 
 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 

recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2024   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 24 January 2024 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 



 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
P Brookes 

Hoyle 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
D Mitchell 

D Scott 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet member for Levelling -Up 
Councillor Paul Galley, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up - People,  
Councillor Lynn Williams, Cabinet Member for Tourism Antony Lockley, Director of 
Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive  
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
Liz Petch, Consultant In Public Health 
Kerry Burrow, Public Health Practitioner (Alcohol and Tobacco) 
Megan Walker, Public Health Co-Ordinator (Alcohol and Tobacco) 
Shane Faulkner, Senior Business Operations Manager, Blackpool Tobacco Addiction 
Service 
Sophie Lowe, Business Delivery & Quality Manager, Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service 
Adele Shields, Service Lead – Blackpool Tobacco Addiction Service 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Diane Mitchell declared a personal interest in Item 6 ‘Levelling-Up Housing 
Update the nature of the interest being that she had rental properties in Blackpool. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 June 2023 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the 
last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan October 2023 to 
January 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities 
fell within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
6  LEVELLING UP UPDATE 
 
Mr Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive and Mr Nick 
Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director gave a detailed update on the 
Levelling-Up projects for Blackpool. 
 
Mr Lockley advised the Committee that weekly meetings continued with the D
[...]
riority and recommended that Members be 
proactive with their questions. He encouraged Members to make contact via email in 
between meetings if they would like to ask pertinent questions. 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

The Committee agreed:     
1. To note the progress made following the previous updates in June 2023. 
2. To receive regular updates with regards to the regeneration projects. 

 
7  LEVELLING UP - HOUSING UPDATE 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing gave an update on the first stage of the Decent Homes 
pilot.  She explained that the first stage of the pilot centred mostly on reactive cases from 
complaints received so the results would not indicate a true reflection of full extent of the 
standard of the properties in Blackpool. 
 
Stage 2 had also been completed but the results of the investigation stage would not be 
available for some time.  Stage 2 had been more proactive with officers knocking on 
doors, going from street to street, and the evaluation would show a clearer picture of the 
issues arising, patterns and trends. 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling-up - People advised the Committee 
that there was a tenancy support team in place to pick up and support families in need of 
additional help and advice. 
 
Members were concerned that the new standards could reduce the number of rental 
properties available in the market, and increase pressure on the homeless service.  Ms 
Piper agreed that this could have long term impact on the number of rental properties in 
Blackpool however, she reassured Members that whilst the project was in the pilot 
stages, the impact would be minimal. 
 
If the Decent Homes Standards (DHS) were introduced by Government following the 
consultation, this would be when enforcement action would be addressed.  The pilot 
should provide landlords with enough information and time to improve the standard of 
the property prior to the introduction. 
 
In addition to the DHS, Ms Piper advised that the Council had engaged with the Secretary 
of State in respect of damp and mould reports and actions, both in private rented sector 
and their own housing stock. 
 
Ms Piper updated Members on the two new housing development sites in Blackpool.  
Foxhall Village was at the final planning stages and work would commence in the near 
future and Grange Park site, stage 1, had been successfully let with positive feedback 
received. 
 
The Committee was advised of Rent Repayment Orders. These orders were available for 
tenants and Councils to claim back rent for sub-standard properties. The Orders were 
available but not widely used.  The Council intended to use this as part of the 
enforcement procedure going forward. 
 
The Committee agreed:   
1. To note the progress made following the previous update in June 2023. 
2. To receive an update upon the Mould and Damp figures in Blackpool. 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2023 

 
 

8  BLACKPOOL TOBACCO ADDICTION SERVICE 
 
Mr Shane Faulkner, Senior Business Operations Manager – Long Term Conditions, Non-
Medical Led Respiratory Specialist Services, Adult Integrated Respiratory Service (AIRS) 
and Tobacco Dependency Treatment Services (Trust Smokefree Programme Lead) along 
with Mrs Liz Petch, Consultant In Public Health presented the Blackpool Tobacco 
Addiction Service performance data to the Committee. 
 
Mr Faulkner acknowledged that despite the successful performance from 2022 and the 
first half 2023, in order to continue the success the programme would now have to reach 
out to those perhaps more reluctant to quit or who were not yet ready to quit. A focus 
was also required on those people who were harder to engage; including people suffering 
with mental health issues, the LGBTQ community and the various ethnic minority groups 
in the town. 
 
A new pathway had been developed within the Acute Trust which ensured that all health 
professionals working with patients who had been diagnosed with health concerns would 
receive an automatic (opt out) referral to the Tobacco Addiction Service. There was an 
ambition to ensure that similar pathways were established for Primary Care. 
 
Members were advised that an extensive update report regarding vaping in Blackpool 
would be presented at the Levelling-Up Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled for 13 
March 2024. 
 
With regards to current currently vaping was not used as a tool to quit, but this could 
possibly be a consideration for the future.  The BTAS currently used nicotine replacement 
products, along with behaviour change therapy and support. 
 
9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2023/2024 and noted the items within. 
 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the updates and outstanding 
items.   
 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 8 November 2023 commencing at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
   
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.07 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk Page 4



Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  8 November 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to the decisions taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Me
[...]
tters which the Leader has reason to believe will be 

subject of a key decision to be taken either by the Executive, a Committee of the 
Executive, individual Cabinet Members, or Officers. 
 

5.3 Attached at Appendix 5(a) is a list of items contained in the current Forward Plan. 
Further details appertaining to each item is contained in the Forward Plan, which has 
been forwarded to all members separately. 
 

5.4 Witnesses/representatives 
 

5.4.1 The following Cabinet Members are responsible for the Forward Plan items in this 
report and have been invited to attend the meeting: 
 

 Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Tourism, Arts and Culture 

 Councillor Mark Smith, Levelling Up – Place 

 Councillor Jo Farrell, Levelling Up - People 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 5(a) - Summary of items contained within Forward Plan 
November 2023 to February 2024. 
 

 

6.0 Financial considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 
 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 None. 
 
 

Page 16



9.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

9.1 None. 
 

10.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people 
 

10.1 
 

None. 
 

11.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5a 
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  -  SUMMARY OF KEY DECISIONS 

NOVEMBER 2023 TO FEBRUARY 2024 
* Denotes New Item 

 
Anticipated 
Date 
of Decision 

Matter for Decision 
Decision 
Reference 

Decision 
Taker 

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member 

November
2023 

Town Centre Investment 
(this item to be considered 
in private by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12a 
of the Local Governm
[...]
N/A – will be shared with Phase 1 planning consultation  

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

Report 

Update delivery plan 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

Nick Gerrard  

Growth and Prosperity Programme Director  

e-mail:                                   
nick.gerrard@blackpool.gov.uk 

Tel:  (01253) 47 6238 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Appendix 5a 
 

 
 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  -  KEY DECISION: 
 
 

Matter for decision: 

 

Ref No: 20/2023 

To agree the outcome of the insurance procurement 
exercise prior to cover being placed from April 2024. 

Decision making individual 
or body 

Executive. 

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council  

Date on which or period 
within which decision is to 
be made 

January 2024 

Who is to be consulted and 
how 

Consultation has taken place with senior management 
across the Council to inform the Council’s insurance 
programme which formed the basis of the tender 
specification.  An insurer’s engagement day was also 
held in August 2023 to obtain their views prior to going 
out to tender.  The outcome of the evaluation exercise 
has been considered by the Corporate Leadership Team.   

How representations are to 
be made and by what date 

N/a 

Documents to be 
submitted to the decision 
maker for consideration 

A report will be provided. 

Name and address of 
responsible officer 

 

Steve Thompson (Director of Resources) 

Tracy Greenhalgh (Head of Audit and Risk)  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 

Date of meeting: 8 November 2023 

 

TOURISM PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

To provide detailed information on performance during the main tourism season from 
April 2023 to the end of August 2023. This to include key performance indicators, details 
of the major events programme, marketing activity, investment in Illuminations and 
progress on developing business tourism. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To consider the performance of tourism and associated services and to identify any 

further areas for scrutiny as appropriate. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1  To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report, which had been requested by 

the Committee 
 

3.1 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1   None 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 ‘The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
Attached at Appendix 7a is a detailed report on the various events and marketing 
activities that have been undertaken since April. The report highlights key indicators 
including footfall, inbound rail passengers, tram usage, and visitor interest. It also 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



includes: 
 

 Consumer trends that have the potential to influence visitor numbers. 

 Details of the annual destination marketing campaign delivered over the summer 
months in partnership with Merlin and the Tourism Business Improvement District 
(TBID) as well as bespoke campaigns for the Illuminations and Christmas seasons 

 The impact of the major events programme including Air Show, Ride The Lights, 
Switch-On, World Fireworks and Lightpool Festival 

 The work that is underway to rejuvenate the Illuminations display through 
investment in new features and infrastructure using Town Deal funding. 

 The progress being made in attracting new conferences and events to the new 
Conference & Exhibition Centre 

 A look ahead to 2024 when a number of key capital projects will come to fruition, 
enhancing the overall visitor offer 

 
6.1 Does 
[...]
er use waste food 
converted into energy or make 
into compost. 
 
Committing to Food Active’s 
Healthy Weight Declaration 
 

March 2025 Implementation of the NHS Healthy Weight 
Declaration  

Consultant in Public Health, 
Blackpool Teaching Hospital 

P
age 110



 

Revising use of bio-degradable 
products in favour of reusable 
products. 

 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of meeting: 8 November 2023 

 

ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS ANNUAL REPORT 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To consider the annual report, detailing consultancy spend across all Council services 

during the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To note the annual spend paid to external consultants during 2022/23. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To provide a level of understanding of third party spend paid to external consultants 

during 2022/23.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?     No 
 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget?  Yes  
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1 The report is for information only. 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 At their meeting on 15 December 2016 the Tourism, Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee confirmed their approval to a revised approach for the reporting of 
consultancy spend.  This annual report sets out details of payments made to external 
consultants across the whole Council in 2022/23 relating to both business and technical 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



services.  
 
 

6.1.1 The report indicates that a total of £2,931,123.82 was spent across the Council with 
external consultants during 2022/23. A detailed analysis is pro
[...]


The Committee agreed to 
receive an update upon the 
Damp and Mould Figures in 
Blackpool 

March or 
May 2024 

Vikki Piper To be discussed with VP and establish the most 
appropriate time to receive this information 

Ongoing 

P
age 141



Appendix 11b 

 

7. 04 October 
2023 

The Committee requested a 
Multiversity / Enterprise zone, 
update and overview 

Jan 2024 TBC Multiversity / Enterprise zone – overview report    
(6 monthly) 

Ongoing 

 

P
age 142



  Appendix 11c 

 

SCRUTINY SELECTION CHECKLIST 
 
Title of proposed Scrutiny:  
 
The list is intended to assist the relevant scrutiny committee in deciding whether or not to approve a 
topic that has been suggested for scrutiny. 
 
Whilst no minimum or maximum number of ‘yes’ answers are formally required, the relevant scrutiny 
committee is recommended to place higher priority on topics related to the performance and 
priorities of the Council. 
 
Please expand on how the proposal will meet each criteria you have answered ‘yes’ to. 

Yes/No 

The review will add value to the Council and/or its partners overall performance: 
 

 

The review is in relation to one or more of the Council’s priorities: 
 

 

The Council or its partners are not performing well in this area: 
 

 

It is an area where a number of complaints (or bad press) have been received: 
 

 

The issue is strategic and significant: 
 

 

There is evidence of public interest in the topic: 
 

 

The issue has potential impact for one or more sections of the community: 
 

 

Service or policy changes are planned and scrutiny could have a positive input: 
 

 

Adequate resources (both members and officers) are available to carry out the scrutiny: 
 

 

 

Page 143



  Appendix 11c 

 

Please give any further details on the proposed review: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed by: Date: 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023
	Minutes

	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4a L Up- Execut

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
Hoyle 

Humphreys 
B Mitchell 

D Scott 
Thomas 

Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up - Place 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and 
Culture  
 
Ms Vicky Leake, Y-LET Coordinator, Streetlife 
Ms Stacey Taylor, Y-LET Coordinator, Streetlife 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 October 2023 and 
requested that the following wording be added to the third paragraph of Item 7 – Levelling 
Up – Housing Update; 
 
“The Chairman raised concerns regarding the impact and capacity of the additional support 
on the team, the Committee was reassured that there were sufficient levels of staff in 
place.” 
 
Subject to this amendment, the Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

on 4 October 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record.  
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions taken 
since the last meeting. 
 
Members discussed EX39/2023, Town Centre Investment - The Post Office project.  Mr Alan 
Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration confirmed that the Council would own 
the building however, once the project was complete the hotel would be run by a 
professional hotel management company.   
 
The Committee raised a number of concerns regarding EX38/2023 and the process for 
Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) and the affect this could have on housing and 
homelessness.  Mr Cavill advised Members that there would be 66 properties affected, 
consisting of houses, flats, houses of multiple occupancy and small businesses.  All affected 
tenants had been contacted via written communication.  The Council had received 
significant engagement from tenants and business owners who had been offered additional 
support and advice.  Negotiations had been progressing well and a number of properties 
had been sold voluntarily.  The CPO would be the final step in the event of negotiations 
being unsuccessful. 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan November 2023 to 
February 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
The Committee discussed the Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) for the Revoe area.  
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up Place, confirmed that the project 
affected a much smaller number of properties, predominantly businesses and landlords.  
Close communication and support was being offered to those involved and the CPOs would 
be a final step. 
 
6  LEVELLING-UP UPDATE 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, provided the Committee with 
a verbal update on Levelling-Up in Blackpool.   
 
Mr Cavill notified the Committee that a number of Levelling-Up projects were in the final 
stages of development and on schedule to open for Easter 2024: 

• Holiday Inn 
• Cinema 
• Houndshill Shopping Centre extension 
• Central carpark (handover January 2024, for opening Easter 2024) 

 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) development was progressing well and ahead 
of schedule by approximately ten weeks. 
 
Showtown Blackpool - The Blackpool Museum project scheduled to open on 15 March 2024. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the Central car park development, Mr Cavill advised that 
the car park would be leased from a pension fund on a 30 year contract with a chance to 
purchase at the end of the agreement.   
 
7  TOURISM PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, gave a detailed update on the 
performance during the main tourism season from April 2023 to the end of August 2023.  
This included key performance indicators, details of the major events programme, 
marketing activity, investment in Illuminations and progress on developing business 
tourism. 
 
He explained that the annual STEAM data for 2022 was not available at the time of the 
meeting but would be released in a number of weeks.  Indicators for 2023 to date suggested 
a successful season for Blackpool.  The various performance data received demonstrated 
that the free events provided by VisitBlackpool had proved a success and significantly 
increased visitor numbers. 
 
The Committee enquired as to the possibility of using silent fireworks at future firework 
championship events.  Mr Welsh assured the Committee that the Council worked closely 
with the provider for whom social responsibility was a priority, and that the production was 
under regular review taking into consideration, noise and the potential for eco-friendly 
options. 
 
Members discussed the true impact and value of free events on Blackpool, and whether the 
output was conducive for the town.   
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. That the Tourism Performance update be noted 
2. To request that the next tourism performance report include additional 

information regarding the true value and impact of providing the free events in 
Blackpool and how this would be measured. 

 
(Mr Philip Welsh and Councillor Lynn Williams left the meeting on conclusion of this item) 
 
8  HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 2023-2028 
 
Ms Liz Petch, Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the progress against the 
recommendations following the Health Weight Scrutiny Review. 
 
The Healthy Weight Strategy was discussed in detail and Members acknowledged the 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

barriers in place with regards to the success of a Healthy Weight Strategy for Blackpool and 
the validity of the proposed recommendations.  
 
Healthy eating, was recognised as the main barrier in the current economic climate.  Ms 
Petch confirmed that the strategy tackled concerns with poor nutrition and insufficient 
cooking skills and facilities, targeting school aged children. 
 
Concern was raised regarding housing with no cooking facilities, Ms Vikki Piper, Head of 
Housing advised that this was the case within all social housing properties and often the 
case within private rented properties.  Ms Piper advised that voluntary sector grants were 
accessible for cooking facilities. Ms Vicky Leake, Young Lived Experience team (Y-LET) 
Coordinator, Streetlife added that they were able to offer assistance with regards to 
microwaves, kettles and air fryers. 
 
Ms Piper also informed the Committee a pilot was underway with regards to fully furnished 
tenancies.  This was at a very early stage and it would be sometime before the project could 
be evaluated. 
 
Members recognised that co-production and cross sector working would be essential to 
achieve the recommendations in the strategy, along with support from national 
government. 
 
Ms Petch advised that whilst the strategy was a five year document, due to the nature and 
the target audience (e.g. school children), it would be difficult to measure effects on healthy 
weight within the life of the document. 
 
Progress would be evaluated and monitored against a specific programmes of work and 
interventions using surveys, physical activity records, GP patient data etc. 
 
Members raised concern with regards to the vision statement, and the need for this to be 
more detailed and direct. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To sign off the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review Recommendations as completed.  
2. To support the Health Weight Strategy document subject to the following 

considerations: 
• More detail be provided with regards to evaluation and data information, 
• The need for a more direct vision statement. 

 
9  ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, presented a report outlining 
the level of third party spend on external consultants during 2022/23. 
 
The Committee requested that the details of the individual procurement process used for 
each project to be added to the report. 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the annual spend paid to external consultants during 2022/23. 
2. To receive an updated version of the report with the procurement details 

following the meeting. 
 
10  HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing presented the Housing and Homelessness Annual Report. 
 
The Committee discussed the period of significant change in housing. With regards to the 
changes in three key pieces of emerging legislation, the Council felt that the changes should 
have a positive impact for Blackpool. 
 
Members highlighted the limitations for building new property within Blackpool, in response 
Ms Piper advised that the main obstacle was due to lack of land availability.  The Committee 
noted the high percentage of the private rented sector within Blackpool and was advised 
that this characteristic was due to the historic decline in holiday accommodation coupled 
with the business model available in Blackpool which allowed for properties to be bought at 
a relatively low-price and rented out at a significant profit by private landlords.  
 
Discussion regarding the Housing Register took place, Ms Piper reported that the current 
number of people on the register was approximately 12,000, however the data had not 
been cleansed to remove out-of-date information for some time.  She also advised that the 
number within the priority category was approximately 6,000.   
 
Members discussed the rough sleeper data and Ms Piper confirmed that the Council had 
been proactive and had a very solid multi agency approach to this issue.   
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing advised that approximately 60 families were being 
supported with homelessness at that time, Members enquired as to how long the support 
would last for each individual family. 
 
The Salvation Army had submitted a written report which was considered by the 
Committee.  The main issue raised in the report regarded the coalition between the 
voluntary sector, stakeholders and the local authority, Ms Vicky Leake, Y-LET Coordinator 
added that she supported this concern but also advised that partnership working in Housing 
Options had improved considerably over the last two years.  Both the Streetlife 
representative and Ms Piper agreed that data sharing arrangements were in place. 
 
In respect of Winter Provision for rough sleepers, Ms Piper advised this had always been a 
partnership response between the local authority and voluntary sector, but that during 
Covid, the shift in responsibilities changed to predominantly the local authority and extra 
funding was provided. This had started to re-balance now and a number of providers were 
offering help with space and volunteers.   
 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
 

Captain (Dr) John Clifton, The Salvation Army advised that he had been informed that 
Blackpool Council was no longer able to provide financial support for the extended winter 
provision to provide continual safe sleeping spaces for people who were street homeless 
during the cold weather.  Captain (Dr) Clifton advised that The Salvation Army was 
dedicated to exploring alternative funding avenues and collaborative approaches to ensure 
the continuity of winter provision; however, he urged the Council to re-evaluate the funding 
decision. 
 
The Decent Homes Standard Pilot was also discussed, with Ms Piper acknowledging the 
concerns of the Committee with regards to the possible increase in homelessness. 
 
Ms Piper informed the Committee that Housing Options staff had received Trauma 
Informed Training, but more work was needed to recognise and support staff exposed to 
second hand trauma.  She advised that a training programme had commenced across the 
sector, that additional training would be provided by an external provider and that staff 
wellbeing was also a priority in this area. 
 
The Committee agreed:  To note the Housing and Homelessness update. 
 
11  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Scrutiny Workplan Report for 2023/2024 and noted the 
items within.  
 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2024 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 
6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.18 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


